

21-1553
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ALLEN H. MONROE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case No. 18-1059C (Judge Campbell-Smith)

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Of Counsel:

MAJOR SCOTT W. MEDLYN
General Litigation Attorney
Department of the Air Force/Judge
Advocate
Civil Litigation Directorate
1500 West Perimeter Rd., Suite 1370
Joint Base Andrews-Naval Air
Facility, MD 20762

Dated: July 22, 2021

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Acting Director

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD
Assistant Director

WILLIAM P. RAYEL
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
PO Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0302
Fax: (202) 307-0972
E-mail: William.Rayel@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 I. Mr. Monroe’s Service And Discharge From Active Duty.....6

 II. Initial AFBCMR Proceedings9

 III. Initial Court Of Federal Claims Complaint And The First Remand..... 11

 IV. Amended Complaint, Second Remand, And Dismissal.....12

 V. EAJA Proceedings..... 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT24

 I. Standards Of Review.....24

 A. Standard Of Appellate Review24

 B. General Standards For Evaluating EAJA Applications25

 II. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Finding That The
 Government’s Position Was Not Substantially Justified
 Where The Government’s Overall Position With Regard To The Only
 Claim Raised In Mr. Monroe’s Complaint Was Vindicated.....26

A.	The Trial Court Erroneously Focused Upon Mr. Monroe’s Initial Disability Rating, Which Mr. Monroe Did Not Challenge In His Complaint, Rather Than The Government’s Overall Position On The Unlawful Discharge Claim Actually Raised In His Complaint	28
B.	The Trial Court Erroneously Determined That Mr. Monroe’s Initial 20 Percent Disability Rating Was Not Substantially Justified	33
C.	The Trial Court Incorrectly Faulted The AFBCMR For Not Increasing Mr. Monroe’s Disability Rating In Its First Two Decisions, When Mr. Monroe Had Not Yet Challenged His Disability Rating Before The AFBCMR	39
III.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Awarding Mr. Monroe His Full Attorney Fees And Expenses, Despite His Limited Success On Remand	41
A.	Mr. Monroe Cannot Recover Fees And Expenses Incurred Pursuing His Distinct, Unsuccessful Active Duty Pay Claim	42
B.	The Trial Court Erroneously Failed To Reduce Mr. Monroe’s EAJA Award Because He Obtained Significantly Less Relief Than He Sought In His Complaint.....	46
	CONCLUSION	52
	ADDENDUM A Opinion And Judgment	
	ADDENDUM B Statutes And Regulations	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ardestani v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	25
<i>Baha v. United States</i> , No. 14-494C, 2020 WL 7587777 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 21, 2020)	26
<i>Barnick v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Camacho v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 360 (2007).....	36, 37
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 1218 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	30, 43
<i>Chiu v. United States</i> , 948 F.2d 711 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	27, 50, 51
<i>Community Heating and Plumbing Co., Inc. v. Garrett</i> , 2 F.3d 1143 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	42, 45
<i>DGR Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 690 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	24, 27, 28, 32
<i>Frith v. United States</i> , 156 Ct. Cl. 188 (1962).....	47
<i>Gargoyles, Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 139 (1999).....	27
<i>Greenhill v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 771 (2011).....	27

Griffin & Dickson v. United States,
21 Cl. Ct. 1 (1990)26

Hendler v. United States,
952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)24

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) passim

Hitkansut LLC v. United States,
958 F.3d 1162 (Fed. Cir. 2020) passim

Holmes v. United States,
657 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 29, 30

Hubbard v. United States,
480 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 46, 49, 50, 51

Kaster v. United States,
149 Fed. Cl. 670 (2020)..... 7, 36

Klinge Corp. v. United States,
No. 08-551C, 2009 WL 3073516 (Fed. Cl. Sept 23, 2009) 28, 32

Levernier Constr., Inc. v. United States,
947 F.2d 497 (Fed. Cir. 1991)25

Lewis v. United States,
476 F. App'x 240 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 30, 40, 43

Metz v. United States,
466 F.3d 991 (Fed. Cir. 2006)40

Monroe v. United States,
150 Fed. Cl. 786 (2020).....17

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988) 26, 27, 34, 36

RAMCOR Servs. Grp., Inc. v. United States,
185 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2009)25

Role Models Am., Inc. v. Brownlee,
353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....41

Scarborough v. Principi,
541 U.S. 401 (2004) 26, 34

Snyder v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
858 F.3d 1410 (Fed. Cir. 2017)51

United Partition Sys., Inc. v. United States,
95 Fed. Cl. 42 (2010).....28

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952)40

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 1201 passim

10 U.S.C. § 12032, 6

10 U.S.C. § 1214.....7

10 U.S.C. § 1401(a)6

10 U.S.C. § 1552.....9

10 U.S.C. § 9311(a)48

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 5, 29, 30

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) passim

37 U.S.C. § 204..... passim

38 U.S.C. § 5304(a)(1).....47

Code of Federal Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 865.110

32 C.F.R. § 865.2(c)..... 10, 39

32 C.F.R. § 865.310

32 C.F.R. § 865.4 10, 39

38 C.F.R. § 3.700(a)(3)47

38 C.F.R. § 4.144

38 C.F.R. § 4.119 (2014) *passim*

Other Authorities

DoD 7000.14-R, Financial Management Regulation,
Vol. 7B, Chap. 4, ¶ 040603 (Mar. 2020)47

Department of Defense (DoD) Instruction 1332.38 ¶ E3.P3.2.2 (Nov. 14, 1996)....9

Directive-Type Memorandum on Standards for Determining Unfitness Due to
Medical Impairment (Deployability) (Dec. 19, 2007)9

Air Force Instruction 41-210, ¶ 4.76 (Jun. 6, 2012)8, 9
